

No. 11-1155

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF MONTANA, INC.,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

DALE FOSSEN, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
*Solicitor of Labor*  
TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
*Associate Solicitor of Labor*  
ELIZABETH HOPKINS  
*Counsel for Appellate and  
Special Litigation*  
UCHENNA EVANS  
*Attorney  
Department of Labor  
Washington, D.C. 20210*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion .....	7
A. The court of appeals’ decision on the question presented is correct .....	8
1. Montana’s unfair-insurance-practices law is not expressly preempted under Section 514 of ERISA.....	8
2. A state-law cause of action to enforce Montana’s unfair-insurance-practices law does not conflict with Section 502(a) of ERISA .....	10
B. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with those of any other courts of appeals .....	16
C. This case would be a poor vehicle for resolving the question presented .....	19
Conclusion.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arana v. Ochsner Health Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1104 (2004) .....	18
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) .....	20
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	8
<i>Donatelli v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 992 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	8
<i>Ervast v. Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003), 543 U.S. 808 (2004) .....	18
<i>Fink v. Dakotacare</i> , 324 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2003).....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Ford v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , No. CV 12-60, 2012 WL 5931887 (D. Mont. Nov. 27, 2012) .....	19
<i>Fossen v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mont., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2780 (2012) .....	21
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	13
<i>Genesis Specialty Tile &amp; Accessories v. Amerus Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. S-11-2489, 2012 WL 1197613 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2012) .....	19
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	15
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	20
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	13
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....	11
<i>Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003) .....	9
<i>Lodi Mem’l Hosp. Ass’n v. Blue Cross of Calif.</i> , No. 12-1071, 2012 WL 3638506 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2012) .....	19
<i>Maine Educ. Ass’n Benefits Trust v. Cioppa</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Me. 2012) .....	19
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	11
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Office of Senator Mark Dayton v. Hanson</i> , 550 U.S. 511 (2007) .....	20
<i>PAS v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987) .....	10

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Plumb v. Fluid Pump Serv., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Poffenbarger v. Hawaii Mgmt. Alliance Ass’n</i> , No. 12-172, 2012 WL 3808419 (D. Haw. Aug. 31, 2012) .....	19
<i>Ruble v. UNUM Life Ins. Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 296 (6th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	10, 15
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	15
<i>Singh v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 278 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1073 (2003) .....	17
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 526 U.S. 358 (1999) .....	10, 15
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	12
<i>VMI v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....	20

Statutes, regulations and rules:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 1002(1) .....	11
29 U.S.C. 1002(3) .....	11
29 U.S.C. 1002(7) .....	12
29 U.S.C. 1002(8) .....	12
29 U.S.C. 1132 (§ 502) .....	13
29 U.S.C. 1132(a) (2006 & Supp. V 2011) (§ 502(a)).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B) (§ 502(a)(1)(B)) .....	3, 4, 10, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)-(3) .....	13
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (§ 502(a)(3)) .....	4, 11, 12, 13, 15
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5) .....	13
29 U.S.C. 1144(§ 514) .....	10, 15

VI

Statutes, regulation and rule—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1144(a) (§ 514(a)).....	6, 8, 9
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A) (§ 514(b)(2)(A).....	9, 14
29 U.S.C. 1182 (2006 & Supp. V 2011) (§ 702) .....	2, 4
29 U.S.C. 1191 (§ 731).....	5, 21, 22
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.....	2
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	22
§ 1321(d), 124 Stat. 187 .....	22
28 U.S.C. 1367 .....	7
Mont. Code Ann. (2011):	
§ 33-1-207(1)(a)-(b) .....	3
§ 33-18-206(2) .....	3
§ 33-22-526(2)(a) .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 34.5 .....	2
